Miami-Dade County Office of the Supervisor of Elections 2025-2026 Calendar of Reporting Dates for Miami-Dade County Party Executive Committees

Reports shall be filed on the 10th day following the end of a calendar quarter, except that, during the period from the last day for candidate qualifying until the general election, such reports shall be filed on the Friday immediately preceding each special primary election, special election, primary election and general election. [F.S. 106.29(1)]

Quarterly Reports:

Report	From	То	Due Date	Notes
24Q4	11-01-24	12-31-24	01-10-25	Quarterly Report
25Q1	01-01-25	03-31-25	04-10-25	Quarterly Report
25Q2	04-01-25	06-30-25	07-10-25	Quarterly Report
25Q3	07-01-25	09-30-25	10-10-25	Quarterly Report
25Q4	10-01-25	12-31-25	01-12-26	Quarterly Report
26Q1	01-01-26	03-31-26	04-10-26	Quarterly Report

Reports Prior to the Primary and General Elections:

	Prior to the Primary Election				
Report	From	То	Due Date	Notes	
26P6	04-01-26	08-13-26	08-14-26	Report due on 4 th day prior to Primary	

	Prior to the General Election				
Report	From	То	Due Date	Notes	
26G6	08-14-26	10-29-26	10-30-26	Report due 4 th day prior to General	

Quarterly Reports:

Report	From	То	Due Date	Notes
26Q4	10-30-26	12-31-26	01-11-27	Quarterly Report

Additional Information:

Campaign Treasurer's Reports must be filed with the Miami-Dade County Office of the Supervisor of Supervisor of Elections online at http://www.miamidade.gov/elections/campaignreports. Online submissions must be received no later than midnight of the day designated, per F.S. 106.0705(3). Reports not filed by midnight of the day designated are late and are subject to a fine in accordance with F.S. 106.0702(7)(a).

The Miami-Dade County Political Committee Handbook, inclusive of the Florida Election Laws, is available on the Elections Department website at https://www8.miamidade.gov/global/elections/political-committee-resources.page. If you have any questions, contact the Candidate Services Unit at 305-499-8410 or via email at campaigns@votemiamidade.gov.